RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

exxon(693
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34 EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
San Jose, CA 95118 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
Phone: (408) 264-7723 April - June 1993
FAX: (408) 264-2435 Tune 17. 1993
(Page 1 of 2)
RAS #7-339%
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Job No: 130008
Woark Performed During This Quarter
April through June 1993
o Performed monthly monitoring on May 11 and June 1, 1993.
o Performed quarterly monitoring second quarter 1993 on April 12, 1993.
° Received response from BAAQMD affirming a change in air moniloring schedule from weekly
to bi-weekly.
° Turn vapor extraction system on and off intermittently to verify soil vapor concentrations,

Groundwater Sampling (sampled 4/12/93) Results: (ug/L)

Well TPHe B T E
MW-1 Well Inaccessible

MW.-2 Well Destroyed

MW-3 Well Destroyed

MW-4 360 20 10 22
MW-34 <50 10 10 25
MW-3s 220 11 59 13
MW-6 Well Destroyed

MW.7 Not Sampled

MW-8 230 26 73 11
MW.9 Weit Dry

MW-10 350 21 11 21
MW-i1 <50 <03 <035 <05

Free Phase Product Recovery

Not Applicable

[»¢

74
48

5
<05

Historical Trends

Decreased
Not Applicable
No1 Applicable

Increased

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
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EXXON COMPANY, US.A,
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT
April - June 1993
June 29, 1993
(Page 2 of 2)
RAS #7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Job No: 130009
Work to be Performed Next Quarter Estimated Completion Date 09/30/93
o Submit final report for second quarter 1993 Quarterly Monitoring to Exxon.
o Continue with bi-weekly monitoring of the carbon system until it is determined that less
frequent monitoring is sufficient.
o Continue turning vapor extraction system on and off intermittently to verify soil vapor
concentrations,
o Perform Monthly Monitoring for the third quarter 1993 on July 9 and August 13, 1993,
° Perform Quarterly Monitoring for the third quarter 1993 on September 8, 1993.
Work to be Performed Next 12 Months Estimated Completion Date 06/30/94
o Continue monthly monitoring and quarterly groundwater sampling program to gvaluate the

trends of gasoline hydrocarbons and groundwater gradient in first encountered groundwater
below the site.




220/ Note: B—4 was destroyed Aprii 4, 1983
MW—2 was destroyed July 12, 1988
MW=-3 was destroyed August 2B, 1988

MW—-6 was destroyed October 24, 1988
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RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San jose, CA 95118

Phane: (408) 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

February 1, 1993
0901MGUE
18034.15

Ms. Marla D. Guensler

Exxon Company U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94520

Subject: Letter Report on Fourth Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation

Activities, at Exxon Station No. 7-3399, 2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton,
California.

Ms. Guensler:

As requested by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), this letter report summarizes the methods
and results of the fourth quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities
performed by RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA) at the above-subject site. The Exxon station
is located at the eastern corner of the intersection of Hopyard Road and Valley Avenue in
Pleasanton, California (Plate 1). The site is bounded on the northwest by Valiey Avenue,
on the southwest by Hopyard Road; on the northeast by a shopping center parking lot
owned by Lucky Stores, Inc., of Dublin, California; and on the southeast by an access drive
and Straw Hat pizza parlor owned by Mr. Ralph Henderlong of Alamo, California.

The objectives of this quarterly monitoring are to evaluate trends in the groundwater flow
direction and gradient, and trends in concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons in the local
groundwater associated with former and existing underground gasoline-storage tanks (USTs)
at the site. Remediation activities at this site currently consists of vapor extraction to reduce
gasoline hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA and others performed environmental investigations
and subsequent limited subsurface investigations related to the removal and replacement
of three USTs and one used-oil UST in July 1988. The resuits of these investigations are
presented in the reports listed in the references section. Quarterly groundwater monitoring
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

began in April 1988, after RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) completed a
limited subsurface environmental investigation (AGS, April 22, 1988).

Site Setting and Background

The original service station on the site was demolished in September 1988, and new station
facilities were constructed between September 1988 and February 1989. The gasoline USTs
in the southeastern portion of the site were removed and replaced in July 1988, prior to0
station demolition. The new station facility is occupied by four USTs that contain premium
unleaded, super-regular unleaded, regular unleaded gasoline, and used-oil (Plate 2).

Of the twelve original monitoring wells, nine wells are currently used to monitor
groundwater at the site (Plate 2). Seven of the existing wells (MW-1, MW-4, MW-3s5, MW-
7, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11) are screened in the shallowest water-bearing unit beneath
the site, well MW-5d is screened in the second deepest water-bearing unit, and well MW-8
is screened in the third deepest water-bearing unit. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW.-3, and
MW-6 were destroyed in 1988.

Prior to the recent drought, a groundwater recovery system was in operation at the site
between 1988 and 1990, and consisted of pumping groundwater from well MW-7 (shallowest
water-bearing unit), passing it through an oil-water separator, and discharging the treated
groundwater into the sanitary sewer under a permit from the Dublin-San Ramon Services
District. It is anticipated that groundwater recovery from well MW-7 will continue once
sufficient water has recharged in the shallow water-bearing unit.

A vapor extraction system consisting of a liquid ring vacuum pump and vapor phase
activated carbon system was permitted by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) under Authority to Construct No. 2821, dated April 27, 1989, and under Permit
to Operate No. 2821, dated January 25, 1990. The vapor extraction system was extracting
from the following six wells; well VR-1, screened in the backfill material of the former UST
pit; wells VR-3 and VR-4, screened in an unsaturated silty clay layer overlying the
shallowest water-bearing unit; and wells VR-2, MW-1, and MW-9, screened in sand and
gravel of the shallowest water-bearing unit. '»

Because of the drop in water levels since 1988, the groundwater in the shallowest water-
bearing unit has been absent, preventing the use of the liquid ring vacuum pump.
Additionally, the concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons extracted from the soil made the
use of the vapor phase activated carbon system uneconomical. As a result, the vapor
extraction and treatment system was modified in November 1990 to a
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100-cubic-feet-per-minute vacuum pump and catalytic oxidizer. The vacuum pump and
catalytic oxidizer system was permitted by the BAAQMD under Authority to Construct No.
5125, dated August 2, 1990, and under Permit to Operate No. 5125, dated January 4, 1991.
After start up testing in late November 1990, the system began operating on December 7,
1990. During December 1990 and January 1991, influent and vapor samples were collected
for laboratory analysis, and after January, were collected monthly (Table 1). As of June 20,
1991, the catalytic oxidizer appeared to have reduced gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations
to less than 0.5 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) as shown on Table
1. To continue vapor extraction of low hydrocarbon concentrations, operation of the
catalytic oxidizer was discontinued on July 24, 1991. Preparations were being made to
replace the catalytic oxidizer by a vapor phase activated carbon system.

On March 10, 1992, the existing vapor treatment system was modified to a vacuum pump
and vapor-phase activated carbon system, permitted under Authority to Construct No. 7845,
dated January 8, 1992 and Permit to Operate dated October 9, 1992. Start-up of the vapor-
phase carbon system was initiated on October 12, 1992. '

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Monthly depth-to-water (DTW) measurements in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-55, MW.-7,

MW-8, and MW-11 were performed on October 7, November 9, and December 10, 1992,

and quarterly sampling was performed on December 10, 1992. Because wells MW-1 and

MW-9 are coupled to the vapor extraction system, they are inaccessible. Welis MW-4,

MW-5s, MW-7, and MW-11 contained insufficient water for sampling, and wells MW-5d and
MW-10 were dry. During field work at the site, RESNA personnel measured DTW levels

in the groundwater monitoring wells, subjectively analyzed water from the wells for the

presence of floating product, and purged and sampled the groundwater from MW-8. Field:
methods used by RESNA personnel are described in Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling

Protocol.

Results of Groundwater Moniforing

RESNA calculated groundwater elevations for each well by subtracting the measured DTW
from the elevation of the wellhead. The measured DTW levels, wellhead elevations, and
groundwater elevations for this and previous monitorings at the site are summarized in
Table 2, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. Data from Table 2 were used to
produce hydrographs for the sampled well which show fluctuations in local groundwater
elevations. A hydrograph for MW-8 is included in Appendix B.

[#F5 ]
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Based on DTW measurements taken between October and December 1992 from wells in
the shallowest water-bearing unit, water levels had not changed significantly since the
previous quarter. The water level in MW-5d (second deepest water-bearing unit) was just
above the bottom of the well; however, the water level in MW-8 (third deepest water-
bearing unit) rose approximately 2 feet.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction could not be evaluated this quarter due to
insufficient water levels in the shallowest water-bearing unit. Previous water level data
suggest the groundwater flow in the shallowest water-bearing unit is generally southward and
the hydraulic gradient beneath much of the site is essentially flat (AGS, April 1990).

No evidence of floating product or noticeable hydrocarbon vapor was observed in the water
samples collected for subjective analysis from wells MW-4, MW-5s, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-
11. Results of the subjective analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Well MW-8 was purged and sampled in accordance with the enclosed groundwater sampling
protocol (Appendix A). A well purge data sheet and stabilization graph for the monitored
parameters temperature, pH, and conductivity of the groundwater from monitoring well
MW-8 is also included in Appendix A.

Results of Laboratorv Analysis

A groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-8 was analyzed by Pace Incorporated
laboratories (California State Certification Number 1282) in Novato, California for TPHg
and the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
using modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020. The
Chain of Custody Record and Laboratory Analysis sheets for monitoring well MW-8 are
included in Appendix C.

The results of this and previous groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 3,
Cumulative Results of Laboratorv Analyses of Groundwater Samples. Chemical analyses
data from Table 3 were used to produce a histogram which show fluctuations in TPHg
concentrations in MW-8 over time. The histogram for MW-8 is included on the hydrograph
in Appendix B.

Results of this quarter’s laboratory analyses of groundwater samples from well MW-8.
indicate that:

O TPHg was nondetectable.
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0 Except for 0.6 ppb toluene, concentrations of the other purgeable
gasoline constituents (benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes) were
nondetectable.
o A concentration of 1.0 ppb toluene were reported in the rinsate blank

from well MW-8,

REMEDIATION

Soil-Vapor Extracti.on System

After initial start-up of the vapor-phase activated carbon system on Qctober 12, 1992 vapor
samples were collected in mylar bags from sample ports located at the effluent, between
canisters number 1 and 2, and at the influent in that order. The vapor samples were
collected for the purpose of obtaining preliminary TPHg and BTEX concentrations at start-
up of the system. The system was shut down in order to perform maintenance and until
vapor sample laboratory results were received by RESNA. The vapor samples were
analyzed by Pace Incorporated laboratories (California State Certification Number 1282)
in Novato, California for TPHg and BTEX using modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020. The Chain of Custody Record and Laboratory Analysis
sheets are included in Appendix C. : '

'Results of laboratory analyzed vapor samples are shown in Table 1. The most recent data
(October 12, 1992) show that the effluent and between carbon canister concentrations were
less than the method detection limit of the laboratory, indicating that breakthrough had not
yet occurred in carbon canisters number 1 and 2. The influent concentration of 97
milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’) is indicative of decreased hydrocarbon concentrations -
compared to November 30, 1990, making the use of activated carbon economically feasible.
To date, the BAAQMD does not require laboratory analyzed influent and effluent vapor
samples.

Field monitoring of the organic vapor concentration at the influent, effluent, and in-between
canisters has been performed in compliance with the Permit to Operate conditions for this
site as prescribed by Permit to Operate No. 7845. Organic vapor concentrations were
measured with both a FID (Flame Ionization Detector) and a PID (Photoionization
Detector) as indicated in a letter to the BAAQMD (RESNA, December 3, 1992). Since
. continuous operation of the system (beginning October 22, 1992), influent organic vapor
concentrations have dropped from the above-200 parts per miilion (ppm) range to below 100
ppm (Table 4). It is estimated that carbon changeout would occur approximately once every

5
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30 days provided the influent organic vapor concentration does not exceed 140 ppm
(equivalent to an extraction rate of 1 pound per day of TPHg) and the system continued
operating at a flowrate not exceeding 25 cubic feet per minute (cfm). To prevent frequent
carbon changeouts, a third carbon canister was brought on-line on November 3, 1992 so that
the system consists of three in-series 200-1b vapor phase carbon canisters. The BAAQMD
approved RESNA’s request to change the field monitoring schedule from daily to weekly.
Since that time, influent concentrations have remained below 100 ppm and have been
continually decreasing. As influent concentrations decrease, it is expected that system
flowrate can be increased. Field monitoring of the carbon system will continue weekly until
consistently lowered organic vapor concentrations have been observed over a period to
warrant another request by RESNA to the BAAQMD to decrease the frequency of
monitoring.

Copies of this report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Steve Cusenza
City of Pleasanton Public Works Department
P.O. Box 520
Pleasanton, California 94566-0802

Mr. Rick Mueller
Pleasanton Fire Department
4444 Railroad Street
Pleasanton, California 94566

Mr. Lester Feldman
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Jerry Killingstad
Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7)
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94566
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

A, 2
// /étc /J%
Marc A. Brigg..s’
Project Geologist

T Peew

Dora Chew /M/” .
Project Engineer

. Nelson
. No. 1463
Enclosures: References
Piate 1: Site Vicini :
Plate 2: Generalized Site™Has
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Plate 4: TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 1: Cumulative Results of Influent and Effluent Vapor Samples
Table 2: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater
Samples
Table 4: Cumulative Results of Field Organic Vapor Measurements

Appendix A, Groundwater Sampling Protocol, Well Purge Data Sheet, and
Stabilization Graph

Appendix B, Hydrograph and TPHg Concentration Graphs

Appendix C, Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports
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Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF INFLUENT AND EFFLUENT VAPOR SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
Date Sample No. TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene xyicnes
11/30/90 influent 18DO* 19* 21 15* 52*
12/11/90 influent 14 <0.0001 0.0005 0.0003 00008
12/14/90 influent 0.94 <0.0005 0.011 0.0083 0.025
effluent <0.05 <(.0005 <0.00035 <0.0005 <0.0005
12/17/90 influent 0.20 0.0024 0.0016 (.0010 0.0026
effluent <0.05 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <{(.0005 <0.0005
12/28/%0 influent <0.05 <0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
effluent <{.05 <0.0005 «<0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005
01/04/91 influent 0.94 0.013 0.0005 0.0006 0.0013
01/14/91 influent 12 0.0023 0.0013 0.0009 0.003%
01/28/91 influent 0,96 0.028 0.0008 0.0005 0.0005
02/28/91 System inoperative
03/18/91 influent 091 0.0037 0.0015 0.0018 0.0091
04/22/91 System incperative
03/03/91 influent 0.62 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0009
06/20/91 influent 049 0.026 0.041 0.0089 0.050
10712792 influent 97 <{5 07 <05 0.7
between canisters <507 <05 <05 <05 1.07
effluent <50 <0.5" <0.5" <05 0.7

Results are in pa
=

TPHg
<

rts per miifion (ppm).
Results in milligrams per cubic meter {mg/m3).

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.

Less than the method detection limit of the laboratory.

11
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 11}

Depth 10 Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen

MW-1 {Wellhead Elevation = 32144 ft)

04/06,/88 36.34 285.00 None None
04/08/88 36.29 285.15 None None
04/19/88 36.36 285.08 None None
06/06/88 38.16 28328 None None
06/23/88 3871 282.73 None None
06/28/88 3%.16 28228 - -
07/06/88 39.73 28171 None None
07/13/88 40.22 281.22 None None
08/12/88 Well buried under excavated soil

08/26/8% 41.90 279.54 - -
09/07/88 4227 279.17 MNone None
12/07/88 43.94 277.50 None None
12/19/88 4370 27174 None None
02,/09/89 4253 27891 - -
03/08/89 4196 37948 None None
04/03/89 4159 279.85 ' - -
04/26/89 4167 27977 - -
06,/30/89 43,79 277.65 i None None
07/17/89 44.74 276.70 None None
07/18/89 44.76 276.68 - -
07/19/89 4482 276.62 - -
07/20/39 44.85 276.59 None None
07/21/89 44.95 27649 - -
07/26/89 4542 276.02 None None
08/02/89 - NA NA NA
08/03/89 ‘ 46.18 ' 275.26 ~ -
08/17/89 4712 27432 - -
09/13/89 4908 27236 None None
11/28/89 50.21 271.23 None None
01/09/90 4931 27213 None None
01/26/%0 49.29 : 272,15 : None MNone
02/23/90 49.02# 27242 None None
02/23/9% 49.02 27242 Mone None
03/26/90 48.71# ' 27273 None : None
03/26/90 48.70 ’ 27274 None None
04/18/90 43.79 272.65 None None
05/17/90 49.40 27204 None None
06/11/90 50.83 270,61 None None
07/30/90 52.17 269.27 None None
08/27/90 53.4 268.00 None None
09/28/90 53.40 268.04 MNane None
12/27/90 - NA NA NA

See notes on page i1 of 1L
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

=R N

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 2 of 11)
Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-1 (continued)
03/20/91 5335 268.08 - -
06/20/91 53.55 267.89 None None
09/12/9 - NA None None
12/30/91 - NA NA NA
01/30/92 - NA NA NA
03/02/92 - NA NA NA
03/24/92 - NA NA NA
04/14/92 - NA NA NA
05/21/92 - NA NA NA
06/08/92 - NA NA NA
07/14/92 - NA NA NA
08/10/92 - NA NA NA
09/16/92 - NA NA NA
10/07/92 - NA NA NA
11/09/92 Dry NA NA NA
12/10/92 - NA NA NA
MWw-2
04/02/88 - - 3.0 Heavy
04,/04/38 - - 18.0 Heavy
04,/05/88 - - 18.0 Heavy
04/05/58 3931 - 384 Heavy
mfos/ss -t - —t -t
04/19/88 33.90 - 29.76*" Heavy
06/06/88 33.78 - in Heavy
06,/23/88 39,23 - 150 Heavy
06,/28/88 197N - - -
07/06/88 4031 - None Slight
07/12/88 Well destroyed due to excavation (old pit)
MW-3
n4/06/88 37.19 - None None
04/08/88 37.14 - None None
04/19/88 rn - None None
06,/06/88 39.02 - None None
06/23/88 3958 - None None
G6/28/88 40.04 - - -
07/06/88 40.60 - None None
07/13/88 41.09 - None None
08/12/88 Well buried under excavated soil
08/26/88 42,77 - - -
08/29/88 Well destroyed due to excavation (new pit)
See notes on page 11 of 11,
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 3 of 11)
Depth to Groundwatcr Product

Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-4 (Wellhead elevation = 321.56 fi)

04/08/88 ' 36.41 285.15 None MNone
04/19/88 36.51 285.05 None MNone
06/06/88 38.26 283.30 None None
06/23/88 38.83 282.73 None None
06/28/88 39.28 ‘ 282.28 - -
07/06/88 39.85 28171 None None
07/13/88 4031 38125 None None
08/12/88 Well buried under excavated soil

08/26/88 4201 27955 - -
19/07/88 Not accessible due to construction

12/07/88 Not accessible due 1o construction

12/19/88 43.83 27173 None None
02/0%/89 4267 278.89 - -
03/08/89 4211 279.45 None None
04,/03/89 41.73 27983 . . - -
04/26/89 41.79 279.77 - -
06/30/89 43.88 27768 : None None
07/17/89 44.85 27691 None None
07/18/89 44.88 27668 - -
07/19/89 44.92 276.64 - -
07/20/89 44.98 276.58 None None
07/21/89 45.04 276.52 - -
07/26/89 4550 276.06 None None
0B/02/89 - NA NA NA
08/03/89 46.28 275.28 - -
08/17/89 4122 27434 - -
09/13/89 49.19 .37 None None
11/28/89 50.34 2n.22 None Mone
01/09/90 49.47 2709 None None
01/26/9%0 49.36 17220 None None
02/23/90 49,184 ’ 27238 ’ None None
02/23/90 49.15 -4 None None
03/26/50 48.84# IRT72 None None
03/26/90 488 ' T3 None Nonec
04/18/90 48,90 272.66 None None
05/17/90 50.03 27153 None None
06/11/90 50.98 27058 None None
07/30/90 5357 26799 None None
08/27/90 53.61 267.95 None None
09/28/90 5357 267.99 None None

See notes on page 11 of 11




—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Picasanton, California
{Page 4 of 11)

Depth to Groundwater Froduct
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen

MW-4 (continued)

12/27/90 53.68 26788 None None
03/20/91 5356 268.00 None None
06,/20/91 53.75 267.81 None None
09/12/9 5370 267.86 None None
12/30/91 Dry NA NA NA
01/30/92 D1y NA NA NA
03/02/92 5383 267.73 None None
03/24/92 Lx s 26783 None None
04/14/92 53.76 26780 None None
05/21/92 54.73 266.83 None None
06,/08/92 5380 267.76 None None
07/14/92 53.60 267.96 None None
08/10/92 5371 26785 None None
09/16/92 53.89 267.67 None None
10/07/92 Dry NA NA NA
11/09/92 D1y NA NA NA
12/10/92 53.83 267.73 None None
MW-5d (Wellhead Elevation = 321.79 ft}
05/25/88 38.55 28324 None None
06/06/88 38.90 28289 None None
056/23/88 39.56 28223 None None
06/2R /88 40.23 28133 - -
07/06/88 40.69 281.10 None MNone
07/13/88 41.22 28057 None None
08/12/88 42.34 279.45 - -
08/26/88 42.60 279.19 - -
09/07/88 42.99 27880 - -
12/07/88 44.58 27721 None None
02/09/89 Casing head damaged by construction
03/08/89 Casing head cut to lower elevation

42.49 279.30 None MNone
04/03/89 4221 279.58 - -
04/26/89 42.36 27943 - ' -
06/30/89 479 277.00 None None
07/17/89 4573 276.06 None None
07/18/89 4575 276.04 - -
07/19/89 4489 276.90 - -
07/20/8% 46.02 275.77 None None
a7/21/89 46.18 275.38 - -
07/26/89 46.83 274,96 None Mone

See notes on page 11 of 11




— RSN

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Fxon Service Station 7-33%9
Pleasanton, Caiifornia
(Page 5 of 11)

Depth to Groundwater Produet
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW.-5d (continued)
08/02/8% - NA NA NA
08/03/8% 47.67 274.12 - -
08/17/89 48.27 27352 - -
09/13/89 50.60 27119 None None
11/28/89 51.16 270,63 None None
01/09/90 5042 27137 None None
01/26/%0 50.10 271.66 None None
02/23/%0 50.08 2177 None None
03/26/90 49.804# 27199 None None
03/26/90 9.77 .0 None None
04/18/90 49.80 271.99 None None
05/17/90 5132 27047 None None
06/11/%0 52.10 269.69 None None
07/30/90 5347 268.32 None None
08/27/90 58.24 263.55 None None
09/28/90 60.70 261.09 None None
12/27/90 6252 259.27 . None None
03/20/91 59.18 262.61 : None None
06/20/91 65.02 256.77 None None
09/12/91 Dry NA NA NA
12/30/91 Dry NA NA "NA
01/30/92 Dry NA Na NA
03/02/92 Dry NA NA NA
04/14/92 7498 246.81 None None
05/21/92 7342 24737 None None
06/08/92 75.67 246.12 None None
07/14/92 Dry NA NA NA
08/10/92 Dry NA NA NA
09/16/92 Dry NA NA NA
10/07/92 Dry NA NA NA
11/09/92 Dry : NA NA NA
12/10/92 Dry NA NA NA
MW-5s (Wellhead Elevation = 32164 ft}
05/25 /88 3846 283.18 None None
06,/06/88 38.86 282.78 None None
06,/23/88 3952 282,12 None None
06/28/88 39.84 281.80 - -
07/06/88 40.45 281.19 None None
07/13/88 40.90 280.74 None None
07/22/88 41.30 280.34 None None

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—IRESNA

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 6 of 11)
Depth to Groundwater Product

Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-5s (continued)
08/05/88 23.84v 29780 None None
08/12/88 42.21 27943 - -
08/26/88 4255 27909 - -
09/07/88 42.94 278.70 None None
12/07/88 44.67 27697 None None
02/09/89 43.19 27845 - -
03/08/89 Casing head cut to lower elevation

42,11 27953 None None
04/26/89 41.84 279.80 - -
06,/30/89 43.95 277.69 None None
07/17/89 4491 276.73 None None
07/18/89 44,93 276.711 — -
07/19/89 44.98 276.66 - -
07/20/89 45.02 276.62 None None
07/21/89 4510 276.54 - -
07/26/89 4557 276.07 None None
08/02/89 - - NA NA
08/03/89 46.31 275.33 - -
08/17/89 47.25 27439 - -
09/13/89 4922 27242 None None
11/28/89 50.39 27125 None None
01/09/90 4951 27213 None None
01/26/90 49.40 27224 None None
02/23/90 49.20# 272.44 None None
02/23/90 49.20 272.44 None None
03/26/90 48.894# 272,75 None None
03/26/90 48.88 272.76 None None
04/18/90 48.95 272.69 None None
05/17/90 50.06 271.58 None None
06/11/9% 50.98 270.66 None None
07/30/90 5340 26824 None None
08/27/90 53.60 268.04 None None
09/28/90 5355 268.09 None None
12/27/90 5361 268.03 None None
03/20/M 53.56 268.08 None None
06,/20/91 53.73 267.91 None None
09/12/91 53.78 267.36 None None
12/30/91 53.80 267.84 None None
01/24/92 5382 267.82 None None
03/02/92 53.32 267.82 None None
04/14/92 53.74 267.90 None None

See notes on page 11 of 11.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

— SN

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 7 of 11)
Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW.5s {cont)
05/21/92 5377 267.87 None None
06/08/92 53.81 267.83 None None
07/14/92 53,74 267.90 None None
08/10/92 53.78 267.86 None None
09/16/92 5390 267.74 None None
10/07/92 DRY NA NA NA
11/09/92 53.87 267.77 None None
12/10/92 53.78 267.86 None None
MW-6
05/11/88 Eried| - None None
06/06/88 38.70 -- None None
06/23/88 3923 - None None
06/28/88 39.74 - None None
07/13/83 40.78 - None None
08/05/88 41.72 - None None
08/12/88 42.14 - -
08/17/88 Well buried under excavated soil
08/26/88 4251 - - -
(9/07/88 4285 - None MNone
10/24 /88 Well destroyed for station construction )
MW-7_(Wellhead Elevation = 321.27 ft} ’
07/13/88 40.50 280.77 None None
07/22/88 41.85# 27942 None## None##
0R/05/88 41.45# 271982 None## Nonc##
08/12/88 42,69 278.58 - -
09/07/88 42,60 278.67 - -
12/07/88 Not accessible
01/17/89 4320 278.07 - ~
(2/09/89 Not accessible. pump equipment in well
10/12/89 46.93 - 27134 Nane None
11/28/89 57.61# 264.03 - -
01/09/90 STS5T# 263.70 - -
01/26/%0 5754# 263.73 None MNone
01/26/90 49.08 219 None None
02/23/90 55.26# 266.01 None None
02/23/90 48.93 272.34 None None
03/26/90 57524 263.73 None None
03/26/90 48.60 27267 None None
04/18/90 5755# 263.72 None None
05/17/90 57.40# 263.87 None None

See notes on page 11 of 11.
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Working To Restore Nature

' |
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993 |
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15 |

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Eoon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California

(Page 8 of 11)

Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-7 (continued)
06/11/90 50.68 270.59 None None
07/30/90 - NA None None
08/27/90 53.05 268.22 None None
09/28/90 - NA NA NA
12/27/90 - NA NA NA
03/20/91 54.11 267.16 - -
06,/20/91 55.14 266,13 None None
09/12/% 3584 26543 None None
12/30/91 55.21 266.06 None None
01/30/92 54.88 266.39 MNane None
03/02/92 Na - - -
03/24/92 NA - - -
04/14/92 NA - - -
05/21/92 53.36 267.91 None None
06/08/92 54.20 267.07 None None
07/14/92 5331 268.60 None None
08,/10/92 5401 267.26 None None
09/16/92 5597 268.60 None None
10/07/92 56.09 265.18 None None
11/09/92 54.19 267.08 None None
12/10/92 56.02 265.25 None None
MW-§ ellhead Elevation = 321.86 ft
10/01/89 5388 267.98 None None
11/28/89 53.74 268.12 None None
01/09/90 57.90 263.96 None None
01/26/90 5357 26829 None None
02/23/90 52.16 269,70 None None
03/26/90) 52.80# 269.06 None None
04/18/90 51.60 270.26 None None
05/17/90 5821 - 263.65 None None
06/11/90 38.65 26321 None None
07/30/90 64.33 25753 None None
08/27/90 70.41 251.45 None : None
09/28/90 71.93 249.93 None None
12/27/90 66.60 255.26 None Nane
03/20/91 60.75 261.11 None None
06/20/9 B8.77 233.09 None None
09/12/MN 103.17 218.69 None None
12/30/91 BL15 240.71 None None
01/30/92 81.69 240.17 None None

See notes on page 11 of 11
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Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton. California

{Page 9 of 11)

Depth (0 Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW.8 (continued)
03702792 7845 24341 None None
03/24/92 76.55 24531 None None
04/14/92 7556 246.30 None None
05/21/92 86.99 23487 None None
06/08/92 91.69 230.17 None None
07/14/92 94.65 22748 None None
08/10/92 95.02 226.84 Noenc None
09/16/92 91.90 229.96 None None
10/07/%2 Dry NA NA NA
11/09/92 84.35 23751 None None
12/10/92 82.20 239.66 None None
MW-9 (Wellhead elevation = 321.44 ft)
10/12/89 50.24 271.20 None None
11/28/89 50.59 27085 ‘ 1.0 Heavy
12/01/89 50.32 27112 0.25 Heavy
12/07/89 50.13 27131 : 192 Heavy
12/13/89 49.21 27353 None Slight
12/20/89 49.78 271.66 None Slight
01/02/90 - NA None Slight
01/09/%0 49.3% 27205 None Slight
01/26/90 42.30 14 None None
02/23/90 49.06# 272.38 None None
02/23/90 49.05 2239 None None
03/26/%0 48.75# 272.69 None None
03/26,/90 , 4873 nmn None Very Slight
04/18/90 4881 272.63 None Slight
05/17/90 49.96 27148 None Slight
06/11/90 51.58 269.86 45 NA
07/30/90 Dry NA NA NA
0B/27/90 Dry : NA NA NA
09/28/90 Dry NA NA NA
12/27/90 - ' NA NA NA
03/20/91 Dry ' NA None ' Very Slight
06/20/91 4963 27181 Nonc None
09/12/91 - NA NA NA
12/30/91 - NA NA NA
01/30/92 - NA NA NA
03/02/92 - NA NA NA
03/24/92 - NA NA NA
04/14/92 - NA NA NA

See notes on page 11 of 11,

-




A EmSNS

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA .
Exxon Service Station 7-3399 |
Pleasanton, California |
(Page 10 of 11}

Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-9 (conrinued)
05/21/92 - NA NA NA
06/08/92 - NA NA NA
07/14/92 - NA NA NA
08/10/92 - NA NA NA
09/16/92 - NA NA NA
10/07/92 Dry NA NA NA
11/09/92 Dry NA NA NA
12/10/92 NA NA NA NA
MW-10 (Welihead Elevation = 322.99 ft)
10/12/89 5193 271.06 Nane None
11/28/89 51.88 271,11 None None
12/20/89 51.47 27152 None None
01/0%/90 50.98 272.01 None None
01/26/90 50.87 27212 Nane None
02/23/90 S0.67# M232 None None
02/23/90 50.65 mxu None None
03/26/90 50.36# 272.63 None None
03/26/90 50.35 27264 None None
04/18/9%0 5045 27254 None None
06/11/90 5116 27183 None None
07/30/90 55.72 267.27 None None
08,/27/90 5775 265.24 None None
09/28/90 - NA NA NA
12/27/90 38.08 264.91 None None
03/20/91 57.80 265.19 None None
06,/20/91 58.00 264.99 None None
09/12/91 DRY NA NA NA
12/30/91 - NA NA NA
01/30/92 DRY NA NA NA
03/02/92 DRY : NA NA NA
03/24/92 5853 T 26446 None None
04/14/92 DRY NA NA NA
05/21/92 DRY NA NA NA
06/08/92 DRY NA NA NA
07/14/92 DRY NA NA NA
08/10/92 DRY NA NA NA
09/16/92 DRY NA NA NA
10/07/92 DRY NA NA NA
11/09/92 Dry NA NA NA
12/10/92 Dry NA NA NA

See notes on page 11 of 11.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
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Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
(Page 11 of 11)
Depth to Groundwater Product
Date Water (ft) Elevation (£t} Thickness (ft) Sheen
MW-11 (Weilhead Elevation = 321.77 ft)
11/10/89 50.64 27113 None None
11/28/89 5051 271.26 None Very Slight
12/20/89 5147 270.30 None None
01709790 49.68 27209 None None
01/26/90 49.55 222 None None
02/23/90 49.37# 27240 None None
02/23/90 49.35 27242 None None
03/26/%0 49.03# 27274 None None
04/18/90 49.12 272.65 None None
05/17/90 50.30 27147 None None
06/11/90 5116 270.61 None None
07/30/%0 53.50 268.27 None None
08/27/%0 53.65 268,12 None None
09/28/90 53.62 268.15 None None
12/27/90 5363 268,14 None None
03/20/9 53.26 268.51 None None
06/20/91 53.60 268.17 None None
09/12/91 53.60 268.17 None None
12/30/9 53.95 267.82 None None
01/30/92 5365 268.13 None None
03/02/92 53.68 268.09 None None
03/24/92 5370 268.07 None None
04/14/92 53.66 268.11 None Nonc
05/21/92 53.62 268.15 None None
06/08/92 53.61 268.16 MNone None
07/14/92 5353 268.24 None None
08/10/92 5358 268.19 None None
09/16/92 53.60 268.17 None None
10/07/92 DRY NA NA Na
11/09/92 Dry NA NA NA
12/10/92 53.59 268.18 None None
VR-1
03/24/92 477 - None Nonc

Depth to groundwater is in feet below top of casing.

Elevation is in

- NA

Ll

feet above mean sea level,
Not measured
Not applicable

Not measured because of installed product-skimmer pump.

Thickness of floating product after the well was allowed to recharge for approximately 3 hours.
Anomalous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone.

Water level during pumping of MW-7.
Water inspected in oil-water separator tank.

_________..__.——————————'—_———'——_—_——_—— -_'—'-——'——"_—'_
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Febrnary 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California

{page 1 of 5)
Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes TPHg EPA 5022 EPA 524.2

Date No, (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (rpb) (rpb)

MW-1
04/02/88  W-33-MWI1 <05 17 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 7/06/88 W-40-MW1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <20 - -
0 7/13/88 W-42-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 9/07/88 W43-MW1 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 3/08/89 W-43-MW1 1.6 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 6/30/89 W-44-MW1 <05 <0.5 <035 <03 <20 - -
0 7/17/89 W-45-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 23 - -
0 7/20/89 W-45-MW1 <05 <05 <035 <03 <20 - -
0 7/26/89 W46-MW1 <05 <035 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 8/02/89 W-45-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 9/13/89 W-50-MW1 39 0.60 <050 51 220 - -
12/20/89 W-50-MW1 56 0.72 <0.50 .71 20 - -
0 1/25/50 W-50-MW1 18 16 <050 18 57 - -
0 2/27/90 W-50-MW1 32 23 <0.50 32 55 - -
03/26/90  W-49-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 4/18/90 W-49-MW1 1.1 1.6 <0.50 31 25 - -
0 5/17/90 W-43-MW1 <05 <035 <05 <035 <20 - -
0 6/11/90 W-52-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/30/90  W-53-MW1 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
0 8/27/%0 W-33-MW1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 - -~
09/28/%0  W-53MW1 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92 Not Accessible

MW.2

7/06/88 W1-MW 25,700 18,500 2,900 21.400 62,000 - -

7/12/88 Well destroyed

MW-3

4/06/88 W-39-MW3 <05 <05 <05 <05 20 - -

7/06/88 W-41-MW3 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - -

7/13/88 W-43-MW3 <035 <05 . <5 <05 <20 - -

8/26/88 W-44-MW3 <{.5 <035 <035 <05 <20 — -

8/29/88 Well destroyed

See notes on page 5 of 5.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California
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Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993
18034.15

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Exxon Station 7-33%9
Pleasanton, California

{page 2 of 5)

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Totat Xylenes  TPHg EPA 5022 EPA 5242
Date No. {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm}  (ppm) (ppm)
MW-4
04/11/88  W-37-MW4 18 16.3 0.6 7.1 80 - -
07/06/88  W-41-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/13/88  W-42-MW4 <05 09 <05 <05 <20 - -
03/08/89  W-43:MW4 3.8 1.0 <05 <05 440 - -
06/30/890  W-44-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 100 - -
07/17/39  W-45-MW4 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 390 - -
07/20/89  W-45-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 200 ND* -
07/26/89  W-46-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 66 - -
08/02/89  W-46-MW4 - - - - - - ND*
09/13/89  W-50-MW4 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 - -
12/20/89  W-50-MW-4 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
03/26/90 W-9-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
08/01/90 W-54MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
12/27/90  W-54-MW-4 <05 <05 «0.5 <05 <50 - -
03/20/91 W-53-MW4 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
03/24/92  W-55-MW4 <05 <(.5 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92 Not Accessible :
MW-5d
05/25/88  W-9-MW5a <05 31 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/06/88  W-41-MW5d <05 <05 <05 <03 <20 - -
07/13/88  W-43-MWS5d <{.5 <05 <05 <05 40 - -
03/08/89 W-43-MW5d <05 <035 <05 <05 <20 - -
06/30/80 WA4S-MW5d <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/17/89 W-46-MWSd <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/20/89 W-47-MW35d <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/26/89 W-A7-MW3d <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 - -
08/02/89  W-48-MW3d <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
09/13/89  W-51-MW5d <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 - -
12/20/89  W-51-MW5d <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
03/26/90  W-50-MW5sd <0.5 <05 ' <05 <05 <20 - -
08/01/90 W-56-MWSd <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
12/27/90 W-63-MWs5d <05 - <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
03/20/91 W-59-MW5d <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 = -
06/20/91  W-65-MW5d <05 <05 <05 <05 <30 - -
12/10/92 Dry

See notes on page 5 of 5.

li




— RSN

Warking To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California

{page 3 of 5)

Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPHg EPA 5022 EPA 5242
Date No. (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (peb)  (ppb) (ppb)
MW-5s
05/25/88  W-41-MWS3sb <0.5 0.9 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/06/88  W-41-MWS3s <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/13/88  WA4-MWSs <0.5 <05 <{5 <058 <20 - -
07/22/88 W-42-MW5s 0.9 4.1 1.3 87 50 - . -
08/05/88  W-25-MW35s <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
09/07/88 W-43-MWS5s <035 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
03/08/89  W4IMWS5s <05 <05 <05 <10 <20 - -
06/30/89  W-45-MW5s <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/17/89  W-46-MWS5s <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/20/89  W-46-MW5s <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
07/26/89  W-46-MWSs <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
08/02/89  WA7-MWS3s <0.5 <035 <05 <05 <20 - -
09/13/8%  W-50-MWS3s <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
12/20/89  W-50-MW3s <05 <03 <Q5 <05 <20 - -
03/26/90  W-49-MW3s <05 <05 <(5 <05 <20 - -
08/01/90  W-55-MWS5s <05 <{.5 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/27/90  W-54-MW5s <05 <{5 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92 Not Sampled
MW-6
05/17/88  W-40-MW6 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
05/28/88  W-38-MW6 318 75 54 67 440 - -
07/13/88  W-42-MW6 162.3 7.7 225 14.1 290 - -
08/05/88  W-42-MW6 245 52 47.1 237 1,180 - -
09/07/88 W-43L.MW6 474 16 262 136 2,920 - -
10/24/88 Well destroyed
MW-T (recovery well)
07/13/88  W-34-MW7 860 1,910 7o 4,420 16,700 - -
07/22/88  W-50-MW7 136 85 5 58 460 - -
08/05/88 WAS-MW7 733 528 . 23 281 270 - -
02/09/89  W-50-MW7 600 688 10 448 6,700 - -
06/30/89  W-Pump-MW7 180 50 13 40 1,100 - -
08/02/89 W-TAP-MW7 1.6 <0.5 <035 0.60 31 - -
09/13/89  W-Influent <03 26 <05 12 87 - -
12/20/89  W-TAP-MW7 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - -
06/20/91  W-55-MW7 <05 18 0.6 4.1 74 - -
09/12/91  W-56-MW7 35 <05 1.7 58 <50 - -
12/30/91  W.55-MW?7 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
06/08/92  W-34-MW7 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92 Not Sampled

See notes on page 5 of 5.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Exxon Station 7-339%9
Pleasanton, California
(page 4 of 5)
Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPHg EPA 5022 EPA 5242

Date No. (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
Well No. 7 (City of Pleasanton)
7/20/89  Well 7 - - - - - ND* -
8/02/89  W-TAP-CW7  — - - - - - ND*
3/26/90 W-TAP-MW?7 <050 <050 <050 <050 <20 - -
MW.§
10/03/89 W-53-MWSB <05 <05 <{(}.5 <05 <20 - -
12/20/89 W-52-MWBR <050 <0.50 <(0.50 0.61 <20 - -
01/31/90 W-55-MW8 <050 <0350 <050 0.87 <20 - -
02/09/90  W-52-MW8 <05 <05 <05 11 <20 - -

(Blank) <05 <0.3 <03 <05 <20 - -
03/26/90  W-55-MW8 <05 <05 <035 <05 <20 - -

(Blank) <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
04/18/90  W-52-MW8 <0.50 058 <0.50 11 <20 - -
05/17/90  W-60-MWS8 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
06/11/90 W-62-MWS <0.5 <05 <05 . <05 <20 - -
08/01/90 W-61-MWS <05 <035 <(5 <05 <20 - -
08/27/90 W-70-MW8& <05 <05 05 05 <20 - -
09/28/90 W-71-MWE <05 <05 <05 03 <50 - -
12/27/90 W-67-MW8 <05 <05 <05 0.6 <50 - -
03/20/91  W-60-MW8 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
06/20/91  W-83-MWB <0.5 <05 <05 0.6 <50 - -
10/14/91  W-99-MW3 <05 <05 <035 <05 <50 - -~
12/30/N1 W-31-MW3 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 - -
03/24/92 W-76-MWS <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
06/08/92  W-92-MW8 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 - -
09/16/92 W91-MW8E . <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92  W-82.0-MWS <05 0.6 <05 <05 <50 - -
MW-9
10/13/89 W-50-MWS 1,000 9,200 3,000 13,600 89,000 — -
12/20/89  W-50-MW9 6,300 31,000 9,500 55,000 190,000 - -
01/25/90 W-50-MW2 2400 9,400 2,700 15,000 77,000 - -
02/27/90  W-50-MW92 1200 - 7,100 2300 14,000 97,000 - -
03/26/90 W-49-MW9 1,800 7,700 2,000 11,000 89,000 - -
04/18/90 W-49-MW9 2,000 7,500 2,500 16,000 110,000 - -
05/17/90  W-50-MW9 1500 5,700 2,300 14,000 81,000 - -
06/20/91  W-19-MW9 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <05 430 - -
12/10/92 Not Accessible

See notes on page 5 of 5,




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993
18034.15

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California

{page 5 of 5)
Sample Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes TPHg EPA 5022 EPA 524.2

Date No. (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pp) (ppb)
MW-10
10/12/89  W-52-MW10 <05 <05 <D5 15 20 - -
12/20/89  W-52-MW10 <05 <05 <05 1.8 <20 - -
3/26/90 W-51-MW10 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
8/01/90  W-57-MWI0 <05 <05 <05 <05 <20 - -
12/10/92 Dry
VR-1
03/24/92  W-25-VRI 1.7 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 - -
12/10/92 Not Sampled
MW-11
11/16/89  W-51-MW11 4.1 9.4 0.74 20 150 - -
12/20/89  W-50-MW11 7.2 7.5 29 13 150 - -
3/26/90 W-50-MW11 <05 <05 <05 27 32 - -
7/30/90  W-S4MWI1 <05 <05 <05 38 26 - -
12/10/92 Not Sampled
Jan. 1990
MCLs —_ 1.0 -- 680 1,750 - - -
DWAILs - -- 100 - -_ - - -

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA modified Method 8015

EPA 502.2 EPA Method 502.2 (volatile organic compounds)

EPA 5242 EPA Method 524.2 (volatile organic compound}

< Less than the method detection limits of the laboratory

- Not analyzed or not applicable

ND Nondetectable or below the method detection limit(s) of the laboratory

* Nondetectable concentrations for 58 volatile organic compounds

MCLs Adopted Maximum Contaminant Levels in Drinking Water, DHS (July 1989)

DWALs

Sampie designation:

Recommended Drinking Water Action Levels, DHS (January 1990)

W-54MW11

| | — monitoring well number
L— depth of sample to the nearest foot
p

L water




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

February 1, 1993

Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15
TABLE 4
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF FIELD ORGANIC VAPOR MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California
{page 1 of 2)
Date Infiuent between canister between canister Effluent
1&2 2&3

10/22/92 280 NM 0 0
10/23/92 %0 NM 0 0
10/26/92 145 NM 10 0
10/27/92 190 NM 10 0
10/28/92 270 NM 30 10
11/02/92 120 NM 40 0
11/03/92 210 10 20 0
11/04/92 1295 6.8 0 ¢
11/05/92 20 0 0 0
11/09/92 76.4 4.1 0 0
11/10/92 100 20 10 0
11/13/92 49.5 3.1 0 ]
11/16/92 459 52 24 0
11/17/92 110 30 0 0
11/18/92 100 30 5 0
11/19/92 $3.4 45 2.4 )
11/20/92 %0 20 20 15
11/23/92 93 10.1 14 0
11/24/92 115.4 5.6 L4 0
11/25/92 105.3 162 4.9 0
11/30/92 161.2 42 27 0
12/01/92 14.7 6.9 33 0
12/02/92 :
12/03/92 2 20 10 0

0 20 10 0

See notes on page 2 of 2.




—RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring February 1, 1993
Exxon Station 7-3399, Pleasanton, California 18034.15

TABLE 4
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF FIELD ORGANIC VAPOR MEASUREMENTS
Exxon Station 7-3399
Pleasanton, California

(page 2 of 2)
Date Influent between canister between canister Effluent
1&2 2&3
12/11/92 7.8 9.0 48 0
12/16/92 15 32 1.6 0
12/21/92 74.8 5.7 2.8 0
12/31/92 2.4 6.6 10.8 0
01/05/93 02 0.2 1.6 0
01/11/93 30.8 7.4 24,4 0
01/21/93 0.8 4.4 0 0

Field Measurements in parts per million on Flame Ionization Meter (FID) or Photoionization Meter (PIDY). FID readings are non-
methane measurements,

Measurements in bold were taken with the PID.

NM : No Measurement. Cnly two carbon canisters on-series




EXXON STATION 3339 STABILIZATION CRAPH
Well MW -8 (December 10, 1992)

100
‘ § 80 |
* % 60 | = . . . .
| [
\
= 40 |
—
7
=
tn
Z 20 |
0 ( | ( | !
0 34,2 68.4 102.6 136.8
GALLONS :
_a TEMPERATURE
EXXON STATION 3399 STABILIZATION GRAPH
Well MW —8 (December 10, 1992)
15
3
&
Q 10 |
I
24
= . : - = = =
o . . . -~
E /
=
72
Z
0 L i I ] !
0 34.2 68.4 102.6 136.8
GALLONS '

-=PH —o CONDUCTIVITY (X 0.01)




APPENDIX B

HYDROGRAFPH AND TPHg CONCENTRATION GRAPHS
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Monitoring Well MW =8 (Installed September 1989)
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APPENDIX C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS AND
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS



n cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OQUALITY

December 21, 1992

Mr. Marc Briggs

Resna/Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

RE: PACE Project No. 421214.502
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (LR}

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
December 14, 1992.

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
Jtephomnds e

Stephanie Matzo
Project Manager

Enclosures
11 Digitat Drive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnasota Charlatte, North Cargfina An Equal Dpportunity Emgloyer
Nevato, CA 94848 Temgpa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa Eity, lows New York, New York
FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kanese Mty Mieenon Pamvar Nalaradn




aces REPORT OF LABGRATORY ANALYSIS

I N CJRFPORATED
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Resna/Applied Geosystems December 21, 1992

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 421214502
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Marc Briggs

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0264162 .

Date Collected: 12710792
Date Received: 12/14/92
BB1
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 12/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 12/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12717792
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.0 12/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/17/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/17/92

1% Digital Crive Otficas Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carofina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94948 Tampe, Florida Asheviie, North Caralina }

TEL: 415-883-6100 iowa City, lows New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City. Missouri Denver. Colorado




- QC@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs _ December 21, 1992 |
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 421214502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EL)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0264170

Date Collected: 12/10/92

Date Received: 12/14/92

Client Sample iD: W-82.0-MW8

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 12/17/92
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M} ug/L 50 ND 12/17/92
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 12/17/92
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/17/92
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.6 12/17/92
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 12/17/92
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 12/17/92

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Lot e

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive DHfices Serving: Minneapofis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carcfina An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa. Flarida Asheviie, North Carotina

TEL: 415-883.6100 lowa City, lowa New York, Naw York

FAX: 415-883-2673 ) San Francisco, Califomia Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kaneae Nity  Micsrweri Neaver Cnlnradn




pace

N COAPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs

Page

3

FOOTNOTES
for pages 1 through

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EF)

MOL
ND

Method Detection Limit

Not detected at or above the MDL.

December 21, 1992
2 PACE Project Number: 421214502

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-8B3-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapokis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, California
~ Kansas Citv. Missouri

Chartotte, Narth Carolina
Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver. Colorado

An Equal Opportunity Employer



i NC ORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALIEY

Mr. Marc Briggs
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 17650
Samples: 70 0264162, 70 0264170

METHOD BLANK:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

December 21, 1992
PACE Project Number: 421214502

: Method
Parameter Units MOL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS {BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup1l

Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 408 102% 105% 2%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104% 106% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 -108% 108% 0%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 113% 113% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 80.0 113% 112% 0%

11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Mnnesote Charlotte, Nerth Carolina An Equal Oppostunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tampe, Florida Asheville, North Carofina

TEL: 415.883.5100 towa City, lowa New Yark, New York

FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kangas City, Missouri

Denver, Colorado




ch s g* REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSYURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs | ~ FOOTNOTES December 21, 1992
Page 5 for page 4 PACE Project Number: 421214502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Orive - Offices Serving: Minneapoiis, Minnesata Charioite, North Eargiina An Equal Gpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina
TEL: 415.883-6100 fows City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado



Q ge EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415

It 8 CORPORATED CHAINOFCUSTODY

THE ASSURANCE OF CQUALITY

)E/ Novato, CA

Consultant Nama: ﬁ&%m

Address: (75 | ﬂfﬁraﬁ ; ﬁfdﬁof}# CH

11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Contact: {YHia ffnq;;e Projects: [/ FOY- K
(415) 883-6100 Phone &/ ~£50 - 924" \3/5 Fax &
[ irvine. CA Consultant Work Release #: 372047 Z273
Alton Business Park
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exon comact:_(hirdGduensfer  phones
(714) 380-9559 siepas#: ¥ 3397

Site Location: A7/ /Aa}a d, flrasnitn.

Laboratory Work Release #: 7

Sa"‘P "V (please pnnt SOoIL WATER
. [Z2-/° %
IerSrgnature - Date Sampled gg % é
=22l [izlegls |%%
ﬁnu /j(l(‘(ﬂ,ul 2__if§§ Ga HE éi ;gg
poiion Collection A R Remarks
Description Date/Time |Matrix| Prsv. | Cont. |2 & |28 (£5 |28 |28 |55 |88 Ez
,2—"0 '___Z/ - r
BRI 0 | | et 3 , 244 J4:

/D. o mﬁ Pl

W-320 ’/\\‘\f@/

Fep-| 2 aall 7¢‘Hﬂﬁrjaoks

{30

Can:‘ iy L

M 5

—+ 40

TRATE Y’oqpv‘

205 /712 ]2/

Cooler No. Relinquished by/Affiliation Accepted by/Affiliation Date Time
Cooler Seal —
Intact 2-1/-42 700
O ves & Clrlm -f?ef;r'a _ ——Q/)Luz&v glrz-s¥-92]
5w Y Ot (G AL [ [
= ‘/.. . r
Tumaround Time J ’
{circle choics) J///(’/&L T/é'b‘- /ém% /M [&’//V /730
| Iy
24 hr, M ( /
48 hr,
72hr.
wo .
Shipment Method Additional Comments:
Shipment Date
Distribution: White - Original Yellow - Exxon Pink - Lab Goldenred - Consultant Field Staff




Pncc“’ REPORT OF LABORATORY AI\IAI.YSISL |

NCORPORATEHT
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Resna/Applied Geosystems October 19, 1992

3315 Almaden Expressway Suite 34 PACE Project Number: 421012503
San Jose, CA 95118

Attn: Mr. Marc Briggs

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0223571

Date Collect: 10/12/92

Date Received: 10/12/92

Client Sample ID: A-S1-Inf

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED |

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
GASOLINE AND AROMATICS IN AIR

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) mg/m3 50 97 10/14/92
Volatile Aromatic Compounds (EPA 8020M): - 10/14/92
- Benzene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Toluene mg/m3 0.5 0.7 10/14/92
- Ethylibenzene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Xylenes, Total mg/m3 0.5 0.7 10/14/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive JHices Serving: Minneapaiis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal ﬂppunurmyrfmph\rer

Novaig, CA 94948 Tampa. Florida Ashaville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lows New York, New Yark

FAX: 415.B83-2673 San Francisco, Califormia Pittsburgh, Pennsyivama

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

Las Angeies, Lalifornta



o h s,‘.,sg° REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 19, 1992

Page 2 _ PACE Project Number: 421012503
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: | 70 0223580

Date Collected: 10/12/92

Date Received: 10/12/92

Client Sample ID: A-S2-

Parameter Units MDL Carbon DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
GASOLINE AND AROMATICS IN AIR

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) mg/m3 50 ND 10/14/92
Volatile Aromatic Compounds (EPA 8020M): - 10/14/92
- Benzene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Toluene mg,/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Ethylbenzene mg,/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Xylenes, Total mg/m3 0.5 1.0 10/14/92
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital ﬁrivn Qffi=rs Sarving: Minnespoxs, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carokna An £qual Opportunity Em:‘ayj
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs October 19, 1992
PACE Project Number: 421012503

Page 3

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3399 (EE)

PACE Sample Number: 70 0223598

Date Coliected: : 10/12/92

Date Received: 10/12/92

Client Sample ID: A-S3-Eff

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
GASOLINE AND AROMATICS IN AIR

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) mg/m3 50 ND 10/14/92
Volatile Arematic Compounds (EPA 8020M): - 10/14/92
- Benzene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Toluene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
~ Ethylbenzene mg/m3 0.5 ND 10/14/92
- Xylenes, Total mg,/m3 0.5 0.7 10/14/92
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

C%/QW,QQ_, Corer +fo -

Mark A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regional Director
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I NG
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Marc Briggs QUALITY CONTROL DATA October 19, 1992
Page 4 : PACE Project Number: 421012503

Client Reference: Exxon 7-33%9 (EE)
GASOLINE AND AROMATICS IN AIR

Batch: 70 16283
Samplies: 70 0223571, 70 0223580, 70 0223598

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M mg/m3 50 ND
Volatile Aromatic Compounds (cPA 80ZO0M) -
- Benzene mg/m3 0.5 ND
- Toluene mg/m3 0.5 ND
- Ethylbenzene mg/m3 0.5 ND
- Xylenes, Total mg/m3 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M mg/m3 50 486 90% 94% 4%
- Benzene mg/m3 0.5 64.6 5% 84% 12%
- Toluene mg/m3 0.5 74.6 93% 84% 10%
- Ethylbenzene mg/m3 0.5 85.8 93% 87% &%
- Xylenes, Total mg,/m3 0.5 260 92% 81% 12%
MDL Method Detection Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
.11 Digital {rive Offices Serving: Mi:-~eapoas, Minnasota Chariorte, Narth Carolina An Equal Dpportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Fonda Asheville, North Cerotina
TEL: 415.883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francssco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angeies. California
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